

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

CARLY GRAFF, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ABERDEEN ENTERPRIZES II, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Oklahoma
Civil Action No. 4:17-cv-00606-TCK-JFJ
Hon. Terence C. Kern

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Daniel E. Smolen
Robert M. Blakemore
SMOLEN & ROYTMAN
701 South Cincinnati Ave.
Tulsa, OK 74119
(918) 585-2667

Tara Mikkilineni
Marco Lopez
CIVIL RIGHTS CORPS
1601 Connecticut Ave. N.W., Ste. 800
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 844-4975

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Seth Wayne
Shelby Calambokidis
Kelsi Brown Corkran
Mary B. McCord
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6599

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Defendants’ Arguments Rely on Factual Distortions.....	1
A. Defendants mischaracterize Plaintiffs’ claims.....	1
B. Defendants mischaracterize their own practices.	4
II. The District Court Erred in Dismissing the Complaint under the <i>Rooker- Feldman, Younger, and Heck</i> Doctrines.....	7
A. Defendants did not raise a “factual attack” on jurisdiction requiring Plaintiffs to submit responsive evidence.....	7
B. <i>Rooker-Feldman</i>	8
C. <i>Younger</i>	10
D. <i>Heck</i>	14
III. This Court Should Decline to Affirm on Alternative Grounds.	15
A. Plaintiffs have standing.	17
1. The Defendant Judges.....	17
2. The County Defendants and OSA.....	22
a. The Counties’ practices	22
b. The harm caused by OSA.....	25
c. Prudential standing.....	26
B. None of the alternative grounds raised by the Aberdeen Defendants warrants dismissal of the Complaint.....	28
1. Plaintiffs have stated a valid RICO claim.	28

a. Interstate commerce	29
b. Injury to business or property.....	30
c. Enterprise.....	30
d. Racketeering activity	32
2. Plaintiffs have stated § 1983 claims against the Aberdeen Defendants. .	36
a. Color of state law	37
b. Unconstitutional conduct	39
c. No immunity	44
3. Plaintiffs have adequately pled state-law claims against the Aberdeen Defendants.	45
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACORN v. City of Tulsa</i> , 835 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	33, 34
<i>Anaya v. Crossroads Managed Care Sys., Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 584 (10th Cir. 1999)	37, 38
<i>Ariatti v. Edwards</i> , 171 F. App'x 718 (10th Cir. 2006)	14, 15
<i>Baker v. City of Florissant</i> , No. 16-cv-1693, 2017 WL 6316736 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 11, 2017).....	44
<i>Bath v. Nat'l Ass'n of Intercollegiate Athletics</i> , 843 F.2d 1315 (10th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Bd. of Comm'rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	25
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	3
<i>Behr v. Campbell</i> , 8 F.4th 1206 (11th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....	31
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	38
<i>Brokers' Choice of Am., Inc. v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 757 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2014)	38
<i>Brown v. Cameron-Brown Co.</i> , 30 Fed. R. Serv. 2d 1181, 1980 WL 1856 (E.D. Va. 1980).....	26
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	39

<i>Cain v. City of New Orleans</i> , 186 F. Supp. 3d 536 (E.D. La. 2016)	15, 44
<i>Campbell v. City of Spencer</i> , 682 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Cimarron Pipeline Constr., Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Ins. Co.</i> , 848 P.2d 1161 (Okla. 1993)	47
<i>Com. Standard Ins. Co. v. Liberty Plan Co.</i> , 283 F.2d 893 (10th Cir. 1960)	27
<i>Const. Party of Pa. v. Aichele</i> , 757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	16
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Donohoe v. Burd</i> , 722 F. Supp. 1507 (S.D. Ohio 1989)	46
<i>Ellison v. Garbarino</i> , 48 F.3d 192 (6th Cir. 1995)	38
<i>Elna Sefcovic, LLC v. TEP Rocky Mountain, LLC</i> , 953 F.3d 660 (10th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Balmoral Racing Club, Inc.</i> , 831 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	9
<i>Fant v. City of Ferguson</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 1016 (E.D. Mo. 2015)	15
<i>Franklin v. City of Chicago</i> , 102 F.R.D. 944 (N.D. Ill. 1984)	18
<i>Gallagher v. Neil Young Freedom Concert</i> , 49 F.3d 1442 (10th Cir. 1995)	37, 39
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	36

<i>Harte v. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 864 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2017)	41
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	14, 15
<i>Hoppe v. Klapperich</i> , 28 N.W.2d 780 (Minn. 1947)	46
<i>Hubbard v. Jones</i> , 229 P. 516 (Okla. 1924)	47
<i>Huggins v. Winn-Dixie Greenville, Inc.</i> , 153 S.E.2d 693 (S.C. 1967)	46
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012)	27
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972)	43
<i>Jatoi v. Hurst-Euleess-Bedford Hosp. Auth.</i> , 807 F.2d 1214 (5th Cir. 1987)	39
<i>Jones v. Murphy</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 537 (D. Md. 2007)	18
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977)	12, 13, 17, 19
<i>Jund v. Hempstead</i> , 941 F.2d 1271 (2d Cir. 1991)	30
<i>Lopez v. LeMaster</i> , 172 F.3d 756 (10th Cir. 1999)	24, 25
<i>MacArthur v. San Juan County</i> , 309 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	24
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	43
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	42

<i>Mayotte v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 880 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>McGinnity v. Kirk</i> , 362 P.3d 186 (Okla. 2015)	46
<i>McNeil v. Cmty. Prob. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 1:18-cv-33, 2019 WL 633012 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 14, 2019)	25, 40
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	23
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	37
<i>Mont v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1826 (2019)	12
<i>Moore v. Comfed Sav. Bank</i> , 908 F.2d 834 (11th Cir. 1990)	27, 28
<i>Motley v. Taylor</i> , No. 19-cv-478, 2021 WL 2556152 (M.D. Ala. June 22, 2021)	3
<i>NCAA v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1998)	37
<i>New Mexicans for Bill Richardson v. Gonzales</i> , 64 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>NewGen, LLC v. Safe Cig, LLC</i> , 840 F.3d 606 (9th Cir. 2016)	7, 8
<i>Olson v. James</i> , 603 F.2d 150 (10th Cir. 1979)	43
<i>Oryem v. Richardson</i> , No. 10-cv-1221, 2011 WL 13174639 (D.N.M. Apr. 11, 2011)	17
<i>Paterson v. Weinberger</i> , 644 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Payton v. County of Kane</i> , 308 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Pelt v. Utah</i> , 104 F.3d 1534 (10th Cir. 1996)	16

<i>People v. Whaley</i> , 6 Cow. 661 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1827)	32, 33
<i>Petrella v. Brownback</i> , 697 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Powers v. Hamilton Cnty. Pub. Def. Comm’n</i> , 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Pueblo of Jemez v. United States</i> , 790 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	30
<i>Resolution Tr. Corp. v. Stone</i> , 998 F.2d 1534 (10th Cir. 1993)	36
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)	44
<i>Rios v. Marshall</i> , 100 F.R.D. 395 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)	26
<i>Robbins v. Wilkie</i> , 433 F.3d 755 (10th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Rodriguez v. Providence Cmty. Corr., Inc.</i> , 191 F. Supp. 3d 758 (M.D. Tenn. 2016)	40
<i>Safe Sts. All. v. Hickenlooper</i> , 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017)	17, 30, 36
<i>Santa Fe All. for Pub. Health & Safety v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 993 F.3d 802 (10th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	36
<i>Smith v. Cochran</i> , 339 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 561 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2009)	16, 17
<i>State v. Ballard</i> , 868 P.2d 738 (Okla. Crim. App. 1994)	44

<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	17
<i>Tal v. Hogan</i> , 453 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	17
<i>Union Cent. Life Ins. Co. v. Erwin</i> , 145 P. 1125 (Okla. 1914).....	47
<i>United States v. Braasch</i> , 505 F.2d 139 (7th Cir. 1974)	34
<i>United States v. Cruz-Arroyo</i> , 461 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2006)	29
<i>United States v. Curtis</i> , 344 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 793 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>United States v. Goode</i> , 945 F.2d 1168 (10th Cir. 1991).....	35
<i>United States v. Hampshire</i> , 95 F.3d 999 (10th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>United States v. Hutchinson</i> , 573 F.3d 1011 (10th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>United States v. Kamabele</i> , 748 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2014)	36
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 131 F.3d 1371 (10th Cir. 1997).....	41
<i>United States v. Kunzman</i> , 54 F.3d 1522 (10th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	24
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008).....	29

<i>United States v. Nardello</i> , 393 U.S. 286 (1969).....	33
<i>United States v. Quigley</i> , 53 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>United States v. Renzi</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (D. Ariz. 2012).....	33
<i>United States v. Smalley</i> , 754 F.2d 944 (11th Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>United States v. Suggs</i> , 998 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	31
<i>United States v. Warledo</i> , 557 F.2d 721 (10th Cir. 1977).....	35
<i>Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.</i> , 454 U.S. 151 (1981).....	18
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	38
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	32
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	42
<i>Wittner v. Banner Health</i> , 720 F.3d 770 (10th Cir. 2013).....	37, 38

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1951	33
18 U.S.C. § 1952	33
18 U.S.C. § 1961(5)	35
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c).....	30
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)	30
18 U.S.C. § 894.....	32, 33, 35

Okla. Stat. tit. 15, §§ 51–55.....	47
Okla. Stat. tit. 19, § 514	24
Okla. Stat. tit. 19, § 514.4.....	24, 38
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1481	33
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1482.....	33, 34
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 983(A)	34, 42, 47

Rules

10th Cir. R. 28.3(B)	16
Okla. R. Crim. App. 8.4.....	34, 42
Okla. R. Crim. App. 8.5.....	34

Other Authorities

5 Oxford English Dictionary (1933).....	12
7AA Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 1785.1 (3d ed.)	27
Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)	12
